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Letter D
I (626) 381-9248 @ 139 South Hudson Avenue
F: (626) 389-5414 Mitchell M. Tsai Suite 200
E: infoi@mitchtsailaw.com Attorney At Law Pasadena, California 91101

VIA E-MAIL
May 29, 2022
iz Shearer-Nguyen
Sentor Planner
City of San Dicgo
1222 1st Avenue
San Theeo. CA 92101
v
RE: Bella Mar Amendment Project Initial Study/Mitigated Negative

Declaration
Dear T4z Shearer-Nguyen

On behalf of the Southwest Repional Council of Carpenters (“Southwest
Carpenters” or “SWRCC”), my Office i3 submitung these comments on the City of
San Diego (“City” or “Lead Agency”) Initial Study/ Mitipated Negative Declaraton
(“IS/MND") {SCH No. 2022040642) for the Bella Mar Amendment Project
(“Project™).

The Southwest Carpenters is a labor union representing more than 50,000 unicn
carpenters in s1x states and has a strong interest in well ordered land use planning and
addressing the environmental impacts of development projects.

Individual members of the Southwest Carpenters live, work and recreate in the City
and surrounding communities and would be directly affected by the Project’s

environmental impacts.

SWRCC expressly reserves the right to supplement these comments at or prior to
hearmgs on the Project, and al any later heanngs and proceedings related (o this
Project. Cal. Gov. Code § 65009(b); Cal. Puly. Res. Code § 21177 (a); Bukersfield Citizens
Jor Local Control v. Bakersfield (2004 124 Cal, App. 4th 1184, 1199-1203; scc Gadinre

L aneyards v. Monterey Water Disi, (1997) 60 Cal. App. 4th 1109, 1121,

SWRCC mcorporates by reference all comments raising issucs regarding the IS /
MND submitted prior to certfication of the EIR for the Project. Ciidgens for Clean
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Comment noted. The comment provides background on Southwest
Carpenters and their interest in the project. Further, the City will
provide notice on all CEQA actions, approvals, determinations, and
hearings as requested. The comment does not raise a specific issue
relating to the adequacy or accuracy of the draft MND. No further
response is required.
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Comment noted. The comment does not address the adequacy or
accuracy of the draft MND. No further response is required.
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Comment noted. The comment does not address the adequacy or
accuracy of the draft MND. There is no CEQA provision nor any City
code that mandates the City's requirement for the hiring or use of
individual development project’'s construction labor. No further
response is required.
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Comment noted. The comment does not address the adequacy or
accuracy of the draft MND. There is no CEQA provision nor any City
code that mandates the City require the hiring or use of
construction labor. No further response is required.
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The project would, at a minimum, be required to comply with the
mandatory measures included in the current 2019 California Energy
Code (California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 6) and the 2019
California Green Building Code standards. Regulatory compliance to
this degree would require the project to include energy efficiency
and green building standards such as solar, water efficient
landscaping, construction material diversion, low-polluting
construction finishing materials, and installation of electric charging
stations. This is consistent with the City's General Plan Conservation
Element and the City’s Climate Action Plan (CAP) as detailed in the
project's CAP Checklist. As specifically discussed in the draft MND,
the project’'s compliance with all mandatory measures would ensure
impacts related to energy use would be less than significant.

Significant impacts were identified to biological and historical
resources and appropriate mitigation measures were identified to
reduce impacts to below a level of significance. All other issue areas
were determined to be less than significant or have no impact and
no mitigation would be required.

As further discussed in the draft MND, the CAP Consistency
Checklist demonstrates that the project would be consistent with
applicable strategies and actions for reducing greenhouse gas
(GHG) emissions. This includes project features consistent with the
energy and water efficient buildings strategy, as well as bicycling,
walking, transit, and land use strategy.

Comment noted. The comment does not address the adequacy or
accuracy of the draft MND; however, the draft MND thoroughly
analyzed and disclosed the potentially significant project impacts
consistent with CEQA's information disclosure mandates. No further
response is required.
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The draft MND identified potential impacts to biological and
historical resource and determined that impacts would be reduced
to below a level of significance with implementation of the identified
mitigation. All other issue areas were determined as either no
impact or less than significant. Therefore, the project would not
cause a substantial adverse effect on humans, as impacts to health
and safety were determined to be less than significant.

Regarding COVID-19, an Environmental Impact Report is required to
identify and focus on the significant effects of a proposed project on
the environment. Environment is defined as the “physical conditions
which exist within the area which will be affected by a proposed
project including land, air, water, minerals, flora, fauna, noise, [and]
objects of historic or aesthetic significance.” Cal. Pub. Res. Code §
21060.5; see also CEQA Guidelines § 15360. As such, effects that are
subject to review under CEQA must be related to a change to the
physical environment. CEQA Guidelines & 15358(b). This is further
outlined in CEQA Guidelines § 15126.2, which states that in
assessing impacts of a project on the environment, the lead agency
is required to “limit its examination to changes in the existing
physical conditions.” Regardless, COVID-19 is not a physical
condition as defined in Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21060.5 and is outside
the purview of CEQA. Further, no public health risk impacts were
identified (refer to Section iii(c) of the draft MND) and therefore
mitigation is not required.

In compliance with all public health mandates, the project would be
required to adhere to all relevant State and local protocol and safety
practices in place at the time of commencement of construction
throughout the construction process.
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Comment noted. The comment provides general guidance on CEQA
and does not raise a specific issue nor address the adequacy or
accuracy of the draft MND. No further response is required.
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Comment noted. The comment provides general CEQA guidance
and does not raise a specific issue nor address the adequacy or
accuracy of the draft MND. No further response is required.
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The comment misstates the conclusions as detailed in the draft
MND and Local Mobility Analysis (LMA) prepared for the project
(Kimley-Horn 2021). Table 4-1 of the LMA provides a trip generation
summary based on the proposed land uses. The table calculates
unadjusted resulting trip generation as 2,280 daily trips. Therefore,
it is not stated in any of the environmental documents that the
project would generate less than 300 unadjusted trips.

The project was compared against initial screening criteria to
determine if the project can be considered less than significant for
vehicle miles travelled (VMT) impact based on project features
regarding location, size, and use. The City's screening criteria for
determining land development projects as less than significant for
VMT are listed in the VMT CEQA Analysis (Kimley-Horn 2020)
prepared for the project and Table 25 of the draft MND. Pursuant to
the City's screening process, a project would have less than
significant transportation impacts per CEQA if the project meets any
of the screening criteria. As shown in Table 25, the project is located
within a VMT Efficient Location (see, Figure 3 of the VMT CEQA
Analysis). Therefore, notwithstanding the generation of trips, which
is well above 300, the project is presumed to have a less than
significant transportation/VMT impact. The commenter submitted
no substantial evidence to the contrary. Moreover, no data was
omitted from disclosure and the commenter has not identified any;
the draft MND and its associated technical appendices disclose all
relevant data and analysis..

See response to comment 10.

The finding that the project would have a less than significant
impact on GHG is based on the project’s consistency with the City's
CAP as detailed in the project-specifics CAP Consistency Checklist
(Carrier Johnson + CULTURE 2020). The CAP Consistency Checklist is
the City's significance threshold utilized to ensure project-by-project
consistency with the underlying assumptions in the CAP and to
ensure that the City would achieve its emission reduction targets
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identified in the CAP. As detailed in Section VIli(a) of the draft MND,
the CAP Consistency Checklist demonstrates that the project would
be consistent with applicable strategies and for reducing GHG
emissions. This includes project features consistent with the energy
and water efficient buildings strategy, as well as bicycling, walking,
transit, and land use strategy. Based on the project's consistency
with the CAP Consistency Checklist, the project's contribution of
GHGs to cumulative statewide emissions would not be cumulatively
considerable. Therefore, the project would have a less than
significant cumulative impact regarding GHG emissions.

The air quality analysis is based on a total trip generation of 2,280
average daily trips, not 300 trips as the commenter claims. This
does not account for any trip reductions that may occur due to
proximity to transit and is therefore conservative. As detailed in
Section Ill of the draft MND, the project's criteria pollutant emissions
would be less than the applicable City significance level thresholds.
Therefore, the project's impacts to air quality would be less than
significant.
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The draft MND does not impermissibly defer mitigation but rather
provides a detailed set of legally compliant mitigation measures the
implementation of which would reduce potentially significant
biological impacts associated with the project to a less than
significant level.

Burrowing Owl

The Biological Resources Report (RECON 2021a) stated that while
four burrows potentially suitable for burrowing owl were observed
on the site it was concluded that not only were no direct burrowing
owl observations or any sign of burrowing owl discovered on-site,
but the site conditions are also not conducive for burrowing owl
breeding nor long-term occupation. A detailed discussion of this
conclusion can be found on in the Biological Technical Report, pages
20-21. The draft MND concludes,

There is a low probability that the burrowing owls to the
west of I-5 would move east of the freeway due to vehicular
traffic, associated noise, distance, and lack of large areas
suitable for breeding or foraging. Therefore, while there
remains a moderate potential for burrowing owl to occur
on the site based on protocol survey results, that located
potentially suitable, but wunoccupied burrows, the
disturbed habitat on-site is in general not likely to support
breeding burrowing owls due to the limited area of
suitable foraging habitat to support occupancy. However,
in the abundance of caution, impacts to burrowing owl are
determined to be potentially significant.

Mitigation measures Bio-1 and Bio-2 provide specific performance
criteria as provided for under CEQA that include a prescription for
precautionary, educational, monitoring, and discovery measures.
Taken together the mitigation measures does not merely consist of
hiring experts, but rather provides a detailed process from pre- to
post-construction within specific performance criteria, the
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implementation of which would ensure that potentially significant
impacts (albeit unlikely) would be reduced to a less than significant
level.

Least Bell's Vireo

The Biological Resources Report (RECON 2021a) stated that least
Bell's vireo have historically been recorded in the project vicinity;
however, this species is not expected to occur on the project site
due to lack of suitable riparian habitat. Nonetheless, following the
City's MSCP-SAP specific management directives, due to the
possibility of the species occur north of the site, within the riparian
habitat, standard City least Bell's vireo mitigation was included.
Specifically, mitigation measures Bio-1 and Bio-3 provide detailed
provisions and specific performance criteria for breeding season
avoidance, pre-construction surveys, noise level setbacks or
attenuation measures, and use of fencing to protect potentially
breeding specimens in the adjacent MHPA land. Taken together the
mitigation measures do not merely consist of fencing and noise
setbacks, but rather provides a detailed process from pre- to post
construction, the implementation of which would ensure that
potentially significant impacts (albeit unlikely) would be reduced to
a less than significant level.

Comment noted. The comment provides a general CEQA summary
and does not raise a specific issue nor address the adequacy or
accuracy of the draft MND. No further response is required.
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A project is consistent with the general plan if, considering all
aspects, it will further the objectives and policies of the general plan
and not obstruct their attainment. Generally, a project need not be
in perfect conformity with each and every general plan policy.
Overall, the project did not result in a land use impact and
mitigation not required; therefore, impacts were determined to be
less than significant. Specifically, whether the project would result in
a conflict with relevant land use plans, policies and regulations is
discussion in Section XI of the draft MND. Of note, the commenter
provides no substantial evidence of any purported missing analysis,
rather general, non-specific speculation. Speculation and conjecture
do not constitute substantial evidence (CEQA Guidelines § 15384.)

Regional Plan

Section Xl of the draft MND includes a discussion of the project's
consistency with the goals of San Diego Forward; The Regional Plan,
which includes both the Regional Transportation Plan and
Sustainable Communities Strategy. As stated therein, the project
proposes a compact, walkable communities close to transit
connections and consistent with smart growth principles.

City's General Plan

The project’s consistency with the City’s General Plan is provided in
detail in Table 10.

Housing

As stated in Table 10, the project is consistent with relevant goals
and policies including assisting in reaching increased housing
opportunities. With specific respect to City Regional Housing Needs
Allocation targets, Section XIV of the draft MND, Population and
Housing, discusses how the housing units proposed by the project
would help to meet the existing and projected need for additional
housing in the city, including the need for additional affordable
housing.
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A lead agency is required to re-circulate a MND when the document
must be substantially revised after public notice of its availability

has previously been given, but prior to its adoption (CEQA
Guidelines § 15073.5).
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